cz
SK
HU
PL
EN
DE

ES

stell

accessories

SHO 5000

-

D

\

NL
RU

HR/BS
SR/ME
EAN

20-21
22-23
24-25
26-27
28-29
30-31
32-33



@
= 2x)

(2x)

Sy

E JoY)

2X)

(

(6x)

(6x)

(6x)

Dty
B (ox)

M ax)







CZ - OBECNE POKYNY PRO MONTAZ

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI INFORMACE

Zkontrolujte obsah baleni podle seznamu dild na strané 2 a ujistéte se, ze jsou vsechny dily
v pofadku. Poskozené nebo vadné dily nepouzivejte.

Pred instalaci zafizeni si peclivé prectéte viechny pokyny. V pfipadé, Ze si nejste jisti nékterou
Casti procesu instalace, pozadejte o pomoc profesionalniho technika.

Pii utahovani sroubu dejte pozor, aby nedoslo ke strzeni zavitu.

Neinstalujte na vlhké, nebo jinak poskozené zdi. Upevnovaci materidl dodavany v baleni
je uréen k montazi na stény z plnych cihel a betonu. V pfipadé montdze na stény z jinych
materiall se poradte s odbornikem.

Nikdy neinstalujte ani nepouZivejte toto zafizeni, pokud jevi zndmky poskozeni.

Hrany tohoto zatizeni mohou pii neodborném zachazeni zpUsobit poranéni osob.

Toto zafizenineni uréeno k obsluze nebo montazi malymi détmi nebo nepoucenymi osobami,
pokud nebudou pod dohledem odpovédnych osob, které zajisti bezpeénost pfi obsluze nebo
montazi zafizeni. Déti by mély byt pod dohledem, aby bylo zajisténo, ze nebudou do zafizeni
zasahovat. Nedovolte détem, aby se zavéSovaly na zafizeni nebo s nim jinak manipulovaly.
V opacném piipadé mize dojit k vaznému drazu. Nikdy nestrkejte prsty ani jiné predméty do
mechanismu zatizeni. Mohlo by dojit k poranéni osob nebo skoddm na majetku.

Vyrobek obsahuje drobné soucasti, které mohou pfi vdechnuti nebo polknuti pfedstavovat
riziko uduseni. Tyto soucasti drzte mimo dosah déti!

Poznamka: Technické udaje a design se mohou v dlsledku zlepSovéani vyrobku zménit bez
predchoziho upozornéni.

SEZNAM DODANYCH CASTI

Télo drzaku Plastova podlozka [d Podlozka pod vrut
B Kryt téla drzaku Podlozka M8 Hmozdinka M8x40
Oto¢ny kloub Bl Matice M8 M Kli¢

B Podstavec nareproduktor [l Sroub do dfeva M4x12

3 Sroub M8x60 Vrut M6x45

INSTALACE

Pfipevnéni téla drzaku ke sténé z cihel nebo betonu ¢i panelu

Na sténé si vyznacte polohu 3 otvorl pro pfipevnéni téla drzaku. Télo N pouzijte jako Sablonu
(Obr. 1). Vrtdkem do zdiva (8 mm) predvrtejte otvory minimalné 5 cm hluboké a do kazdého
otvoru zasurite hmozdinku [M. Zkontrolujte, Ze je hmozdinka zcela zasunutd a zarovnana
s okrajem zdiva.

Vedeni audio kabelt
Pokud jsou vstupni audio kabely vedeny uvnitf zdi, vsurite je pfed montazi drzaku na zed' zezadu
do téla drzaku a po nasazeni plastového krytu je vyvedte ur¢enym otvorem, viz obrazek 8.

V pfipadé, ze jsou kabely vedeny podél zdi, vsunte je po instalaci drzéku do ur¢eného otvoru
a nasledné vyvedte ur¢enym otvorem dle obrazku 9.



Drzak nasledné pripevnéte ke sténé pomoci tfi vrutt [8ll a podlozek 4 (Obr. 2). Po pfipevnéni téla
drzéku na ngj nasadte kryt [F] (Obr. 3).

SloZeni drzaku a nasazeni reproduktoru

Slozte drzék podle instrukci na obrazku 4. Nasadte na konec téla drzaku oto¢ny kloub [9]. Na
kloub nasadte podstavec na reproduktor a upevnéte jej pomoci sroubu [d a plastové podlozky
a zafixujte pomoci matice [§] a podlozky [€].

Poté na drzak umistéte reproduktor. Nastavte rozpéti (v rozsahu 137-280 mm) upevnovacich
svorek tak, aby reproduktor pevné drzel na svém misté. Utdhnéte svorky pomoci Sroubovaku
(obr. 5).

Pro pFidavné upevnéni je mozné reproduktor zajistit pomoci péti sroubl do dieva [l (obr. 6).

Uprava naklonu a natoéeni reproduktoru

Reproduktor jde na drzdku otacet horizontdlné o 360° a vertikdlné naklanét o 7,5° nahoru
i dol(i. Povolte matici dodanym kli¢em [, provedte poZadovanou Upravu polohy a opét matici
dotahnéte (obr. 7).

Gratulujeme, instalace je timto dokoncena. Piejeme vam pfijemné zazitky pfi poslechu
z reproduktort pfipevnénych pomoci tohoto drzaku.

POKYNY A INFORMACE O NAKLADANI S POUZITYM OBALEM
Pouzity obalovy material odlozte na misto ur¢ené obci k ukladani odpadu.

LIKVIDACE VYROBKU PO UKONCENI ZIVOTNOSTI
Po ukonc¢eni Zivotnosti odevzdejte zatizeni na misto urcené obci k likvidaci pevného odpadu

Tento vyrobek splnuje veskeré zékladni pozadavky smérnic EU, které se na néj vztahuiji.

[ ]

®e




SK - VSEOBECNE POKYNY NA MONTAZ

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE INFORMACIE

Skontrolujte obsah balenia podla zoznamu dielov na strane 2 a uistite sa, ¢i su vietky diely
v poriadku. Poskodené alebo chybné diely nepouzivajte.

Pred instalaciou zariadenia si pozorne precitajte vietky pokyny. V pripade, Ze si nie ste isti
niektorou ¢astou procesu instalacie, poziadajte o pomoc profesionalneho technika.

Pri utahovani skrutiek dajte pozor, aby nedoslo k strhnutiu zavitu.

Neinstalujte na vlhké alebo inak poskodené steny. Upevnovaci materidl dodavany v baleni
je ur¢eny na montdz na steny z plnych tehdl a beténu. V pripade montédze na steny z inych
materialov sa poradte s odbornikom.

Nikdy neinstalujte ani nepouzivajte toto zariadenie, ak javi znamky poskodenia.

Hrany tohto zariadenia mézu pri neodbornom zaobchadzani sposobit poranenie osob.

Toto zariadenie nie je ur¢ené na to, aby ho obsluhovali alebo montovali malé deti alebo
nepoucené osoby, ak nebudu pod dohladom zodpovednych osob, ktoré zaistia bezpecnost
pri obsluhe alebo montdzi zariadenia. Deti by mali byt pod dohladom, aby sa zaistilo, Ze
nebudu do zariadenia zasahovat. Nedovolte detom, aby sa zavesovali na zariadenie alebo
s nim inak manipulovali. V opa¢nom pripade mdze dojst k vaznemu drazu. Nikdy nestrkajte
prsty ani iné predmety do mechanizmu zariadenia. Mohlo by déjst k poraneniu osob alebo
Skoddm na majetku.

Vyrobok obsahuje drobné sucasti, ktoré mozu pri vdychnuti alebo prehltnuti predstavovat
riziko udusenia. Tieto sucasti drzte mimo dosahu deti!

Poznamka: Technické udaje a dizajn sa mozu v dosledku zlep3ovania vyrobku zmenit bez
predchadzajuceho upozornenia.

ZOZNAM DODANYCH CASTI

Telo drziaka Plastova podlozka d Podlozka pod skrutku
B Kryt tela drziaka Podlozka M8 Rozperka M8x40
Oto¢ny kib Bl Matica M8 M Krae

] Podstavec nareproduktor [l Skrutka do dreva M4x12

IH Skrutka M8x60 Skrutka M6x45

INSTALACIA

Pripevnenie tela drziaka k stene z tehal alebo betdénu ¢i panelu

Na stene si vyznacte polohu 3 otvorov na pripevnenie tela drziaka. Telo [\ pouzite ako $ablénu
(Obr. 1). Vrtdkom do muriva (8 mm) predvrtajte otvory minimdlne 5 cm hlboké a do kazdého
otvoru zasurite rozperku [M. Skontroluijte, ¢i je rozperka celkom zasunuta a zarovnana s okrajom
muriva.

Vedenie audio kablov

Ak su vstupné audio kable vedené vnutri muriva, vsunte ich pred montézou drziaka na stenu
zozadu do tela drziaka a po nasadeni plastového krytu ich vyvedte ur¢enym otvorom, pozrite
obrazok 8.



V pripade, Ze st kable vedené pozdiz steny, vsurite ich po instalcii drziaka do uré¢eného otvoru
a nasledne vyvedte ur¢enym otvorom podla obrazka 9.

Drziak nasledne pripevnite k stene pomocou troch skrutiek a podloziek (Obr. 2). Po
pripevneni tela drziaka nasadte nan kryt [E] (Obr. 3).

Zlozenie drziaka a nasadenie reproduktora

Zlozte drziak podla instrukcii na obrazku 4. Nasadte na koniec tela drziaka oto¢ny kib [§. Na kib
nasadte podstavec na reproduktor a upevnite ho pomocou skrutky [d a plastovej podlozky
a zafixujte pomocou matice [§] a podlozky [€].

Potom na drziak umiestnite reproduktor. Nastavte rozpatie (v rozsahu 137 - 280 mm) upevnovacich
svoriek tak, aby reproduktor pevne drzal na svojom mieste. Utiahnite svorky pomocou skrutkovaca
(obr. 5).

Na pridavné upevnenie je mozné reproduktor zaistit pomocou piatich skrutiek do dreva [l (obr.
6).

Uprava naklonu a natoéenia reproduktora

Reproduktor sa da na drziaku otacat horizontélne o 360° a vertikalne naklanat o 7,5° hore aj
dole. Povolte maticu dodanym klu¢om [M, vykonajte pozadovanu Upravu polohy a opat maticu
dotiahnite (obr. 7).

Gratulujeme, instaldcia je tymto dokoncena. Prajeme vam prijemné zazitky pri pocuvani
z reproduktorov pripevnenych pomocou tohto drziaka.

POKYNY A INFORMACIE O NAKLADANI S POUZITYM OBALOM
Pouzity obalovy material odlozte na miesto uré¢ené obcou na ukladanie odpadu.

LIKVIDACIA VYROBKU PO UKONCENI ZIVOTNOSTI
Po ukonceni Zivotnosti odovzdajte zariadenie na miesto ur¢ené obcou na likvidaciu pevného
odpadu

Tento vyrobok spliia véetky zakladné poziadavky smernic EU, ktoré sa nai vztahuiju.

[ ]

®e




HU - ALTALANOS SZERELESI UTASITASOK

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK

+ Ellendrizze le a csomagolas tartalmat a 2. oldalon taldlhaté alkatrészjegyzék alapjan, illetve
ellendrizze le az alkatrészek sérlilésmentességét. A sériilt vagy hibas alkatrészeket ne haszndlja.

- A szerelés el6tt figyelmesen olvassa végig a teljes Utmutatét. Amennyiben bizonytalansag
meriilfel Onben aszereléstilletéen, akkor a szerelést bizza megfelel képzettségii szakemberre.

+ A csavarok meghuzésa soran ligyeljen arra, hogy a menet ne szakadjon meg.

- Atartétnedvesvagy mas modon sérilt falra felszerelnitilos. A termékhez mellékelt kotéelemek
teli falra (beton, tomor tégla stb.) valo szereléshez hasznalhatok. Amennyiben mas tipusu falra
szereli fel a terméket, akkor kérjen tanacsot rogzitéstechnikaval foglalkozd szakembertél.

«  Aterméket tilos felszerelni, ha azon barmilyen sériilés van.

«  Atermék éles sarkai szakszer(itlen kezelés sordn személyi sériilést okozhatnak.

- A terméket gyerekek vagy hozza nem érté személyek nem szerelhetik fel, illetve a terméket
csak olyan személy felligyelete mellett hasznélhatjak, aki a termék hasznalataért felel6sséget
véllal. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a termékkel a gyerekek ne jatsszanak és azt csak felligyelet mellett
haszndljdk. Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek belekapaszkodjanak a termékbe. Ellenkezé esetben
sulyos személyi sériilés is bekdvetkezhet. Az ujjait és végtagjait ne dugja a termék mozgo
alkatrészei kozé. Ellenkezé esetben személyi sériilés vagy anyagi kér kovetkezhet be.

+ A termékhez apré alkatrészek is tartoznak, amelyek lenyelése vagy beszippantdsa veszélyes
lehet. Ezeket az apré alkatrészeket gyerekektdl tartsa tavol!

Megjegyzés: a mUszaki adatokat és a kivitelt el6zetes figyelmeztetés nélkiil is megvaltoztathatjuk.

ALKATRESZJEGYZEK

Tartd Mdanyag alatét QA Facsavar alatét
IE] Tarté burkolat Alatét 8 Tipli 8x40
Forgdcsukld @ Anya M8 M Kulcs

B Talp Il Facsavar 4x12

IH Csavar M8x60 Facsavar 6x45

SZERELES

A tarto felszerelése beton vagy tégla falra

Afalra jel6lje at az alaplemez 3 furatdnak a helyzetét (a tarté rogzitéséhez). A tartd [\ alaplemezét
hasznalja sablonként (1. abra). 8 mm atméréjd furéval furjon a falba legaldbb 5 cm mély furatokat
és minden furatba dugjon be egy tiplit [l. A tipli vége nem allhat ki a fal sikjabol.

Az audio vezeték elvezetése

Amennyiben a vezeték a falban van megvezetve, akkor a tartd felszerelése el6tt az bujtassa be
a tartéba, majd a mutanyag burkolat felhelyezése utan azt a tartd furatan keresztiil huzza ki (lasd
a 8. abrat).

Amennyiben a vezeték a falon van megvezetve, akkor azt dugja be a tart6 furataba, majd a tartd
felsé furatan keresztil hizza ki (Iasd a 9. abrat).



Atartot harom darab facsavarral [l és alatéttel [4 rogzitse a falhoz (2. abra). A tarto rogzitése utan
a tartéra huzza ra a mdanyag burkolatot [F] (3. abra).

A tarto osszeallitasa és a hangszoro felszerelése

A tartot a 4. dbran lathato médon szerelje dssze. A tartd végére helyezze ra a forgocsuklot [6.
A forgocsuklora helyezze ra a hangszorét tarto talpat, majd régzitse a csavar [, a mianyag alatét
Id, az anya [}l és az alatét [€] segitségével.

A talpra helyezze ra a hangszorét. Allitsa be a szoritd pofakat (137-280 mm tartomanyban)
a hangszéro szélességének megfeleldn. A pofakat csavarhizo segitségével rogzitse (5. abra).

Sziikség esetén a hangszérot 5 db facsavar segitségével a talphoz lehet régziteni [l (6. abra).

A hangszoroé dolésszogének és helyzetének a bedllitasa

A hangszéré a talpal egyiitt a fliggdleges tengely koriil 360°-kal, a vizszintes tengely koril £7,5°-kal
fordithato el. A mellékelt kulccsal [¥ lazitsa meg az anyat, allitsa be a hangszoro kivant helyzetét,
majd az anyat huzza meg (7. abra).

Gratulalunk! A szerelésnek ezzel vége! Kivanunk Onnek kellemes zenehallgatast a tartéval felszerelt
hangszorok hasznalataval!

A HASZNALT CSOMAGOLOANYAGOKRA VONATKOZO UTASITASOK ES TAJEKOZTATO
A haszndlt csomagoldanyagot az nkormanyzat altal kijelolt hulladékgydjté helyen adja le.

A TERMEK MEGSEMMISITESE AZ ELETTARTAMA VEGEN
A termék élettartama végén a terméket adja le olyan gyujtéhelyen, ahol gondoskodnak
a hulladékok ujrafelhasznaldsarol.

A termék megfelel az adott termékekre vonatkozé Gsszes eurdpai unids mlszaki és egyéb
el6irasnak.

[ ]

®e




PL - OGOLNE ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE MONTAZU

WAZNE INFORMACJE DOT. BEZPIECZENSTWA

Sprawdz zawarto$¢ opakowania zgodnie z lista czesci na stronie numer 2 i sprawdz, czy
wszystkie elementy sa w porzadku. Nie nalezy uzywac uszkodzonych lub wadliwych czesci.
Przed instalacja urzadzenia nalezy dokfadnie przeczyta¢ wszystkie instrukcje. W wypadku
braku pewnosci odnosnie dowolnej czesci procesu instalacji nalezy poprosi¢ o pomoc
profesjonalnego technika.

Podczas dokrecania $rub nalezy uwaza¢, aby nie doszto do ich urwania.

Nie nalezy instalowa¢ na mokrych lub w inny sposéb uszkodzonych scianach. Materiaty
montazowe dostarczane w opakowaniu s3 przeznaczone do montazu na scianach z cegty
i betonu. W wypadku montazu na scianach z innych materiatéw nalezy skonsultowac sie
z ekspertem.

Nie wolno uzywac oraz instalowac tego urzadzenia, jezeli sa widoczne oznaki uszkodzenia.
Krawedzie urzadzenia moga by¢ przyczyna powaznych obrazen w wypadku niewtasciwego
obchodzenia sie z urzadzeniem.

Urzadzenie nie jest przeznaczone do montazu lub obstugi przez mate dzieci lub osoby, ktére
nie zostaty specjalnie poinstruowane, chyba Ze s3 nadzorowane przez osobe odpowiedzialng
za bezpieczenistwo podczas obstugi lub montazu urzadzenia. Dzieci powinny by¢ pilnowane,
aby nie ingerowaty w urzadzenie. Nie pozwalaj dzieciom, aby zawieszaty sie na urzadzeniu lub
manipulowaty nim w inny sposéb. W przeciwnym razie mogtoby dojs$¢ do powaznych obrazen.
Nie nalezy wkfada¢ palcéw lub innych przedmiotéw do mechanizmu urzadzenia. Mogtoby
dojs¢ do obrazen ciata lub uszkodzenia mienia.

Produkt zawiera mate czesci, ktére stwarzaja ryzyko zadtawienia w wypadku wdychania lub
potkniecia. Elementy te nalezy przechowywac¢ w miejscu niedostepnym dla dzieci!

Uwaga: Danetechniczne i wykonanie moga zosta¢ zmienione bez wczesniejszego powiadomienia.

LISTA DOSTARCZONYCH CZESCI

Korpus uchwytu Podktadka z tworzywa Sruba M6x45

B Pokrywa korpusu uchwytu sztucznego 4 Podkiadka pod srube
Przegub obrotowy Podktadka M8 Kotek rozporowy M8x40
[B] Podstawka na gtosnik [El Nakretka M8 M Klucz

@ Sruba M8x60 I Sruba do drewna M4x12

INSTALACJA

Montaz korpusu uchwytu do sciany z cegiel/betonu lub do paneli

Zaznacz na Scianie potozenie 3 otworéw do przymocowania korpusu uchwytu. Uzyj korpusu
jako szablonu (Rys. 1). Nawier¢ otwory za pomoca wiertta murarskiego (8 mm) do gtebokosci
przynajmniej 5 cm, do kazdego otworu wtéz kotek rozporowy M. Sprawdz, czy kotek rozporowy
jest catkowicie wsuniety i zréwnany z krawedzig $ciany.

Prowadzenie kabli audio

Jezeli kable wejsciowe audio sg poprowadzone wewnatrz $ciany, nalezy je wsungé przed
montazem uchwytu na $ciane do tylnej czesci uchwytu, a po zatozeniu plastikowej ostony nalezy
je wyprowadzi¢ przez wyznaczony otwor, patrz rysunek 8.

10-PL



Jezeli kable sg poprowadzone wzdtuz $ciany, nalezy je wsuna¢ po zainstalowaniu uchwytu do
wyznaczonego otworu, a nastepnie wyprowadzi¢ poprzez wyznaczony otwér wg rysunku 9.

Nastepnie przymocuj uchwyt do $ciany za pomoca trzech srub i podktadek (Rys. 2). Po
przymocowaniu korpusu uchwytu nalezy zamontowa¢ na nim ostone [ (Rys. 3).

Montaz uchwytu i zamocowanie gltosnika

Zt6z uchwyt zgodnie zinstrukcjami na rysunku 4. Nasadz obrotowy przegub [8 na koniec korpusu
uchwytu. Nasadz podstawke na gtosnik na przegub, przykre¢ za pomoca $ruby [@ i podktadki
z tworzywa sztucznego @ i unieruchom za pomoca nakretki [§] i podktadki [€].

Nastepnie umies¢ gtosnik na uchwycie. Ustaw rozpietos¢ (w zakresie 137-280 mm) zaciskdw
mocujacych tak, aby gtosnik zostat unieruchomiony na swoim miejscu. Dokre¢ zaciski za pomoca
srubokreta (rys. 5).

Dodatkowo mozna przymocowac gto$nik za pomoca pieciu srub do drewna [l (rys. 6).

Regulacja nachylenia i obrécenia gtosnika

Gtosnik moze by¢ obrécony na uchwycie w poziomie o 360° i w pionie 0 7,5° w gore i w dot. Poluzuj
nakretke za pomoca dostarczonego klucza [lll, zmien potozenie i ponownie dokre¢ nakretke (rys.
7).

Gratulacje, instalacja zostata zakofczona. Zyczymy mitych wrazer podczas stuchania dzwieku
odtwarzanego z gto$nikdéw przymocowanych za pomoca tego uchwytu.

INSTRUKCJE | INFORMACJE ODNOSNIE ZUZYTYCH OPAKOWAN
Zuzyty materiat opakowania nalezy zutylizowa¢ w odpowiednim miejscu.

LIKWIDACJA PRODUKTU PO SKONCZENIU OKRESU UZYTKOWANIA
Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania nalezy przekaza¢ urzadzenie do wskazanego miejsca
likwidacji odpadoéw statych

Niniejszy produkt spetnia wszystkie podstawowe wymagania dyrektyw UE, ktére go dotycza.

|_an
P XYY §

11-PL



EN - GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Check the content of the package in parts list on page 2 and make sure that all parts are in
order. Do not use damaged or faulty parts.

Read all instructions before installing the equipment. When you are unsure about any part of
the installation process, ask a professional technician for help.

When tightening the screws, be careful to avoid stripping the thread.

Do not install on a damp or otherwise damaged wall. The assembly material supplied in the
package is designed to be mounted on a wall of bricks and concrete. For installation on walls
made of other materials consult a professional.

Never install or use this product if there are signs of damage.

The edges of the equipment may cause injury if they are handled improperly.

This device is not designed for assembly or handling by small children, or persons, who have
not been specifically instructed unless supervised by a responsible person to ensure safety
during handling or installation. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
interfere with the equipment. Do not allow children to hang on the equipment or otherwise
handle it. Otherwise, there is a danger of serious injury. Never insert your fingers or other
objects into the mechanism of the equipment. It could cause personal injuries or property
damage.

The product contains small parts that can pose a choking hazard when inhaled or swallowed.
Keep these parts out of reach of children!

Note: Specifications and design are subject to change due to improvements without notice.

LIST OF SUPPLIED PARTS

Holder body Plastic washer d Washer under the screw
B Cover of the holder body Washer M8 Plastic anchor M8x40
Swivel joint Bl Nut M8 M Key

] Speaker base Il Wood screw M4x12

IH Screw M8x60 Screw M6x45

INSTALLATION

Attachment of the holder body to the wall made of bricks or concrete or a panel

Mark the position of 3 holes on the wall for attaching the body of the holder. Use the body
as a template (Fig. 1). Pre-drill holes in the wall at least 5 cm deep using a drill (8 mm) and insert
a plastic anchor in each hole . Make sure that the plastic anchor is entirely inserted and level
with the wall.

Installing the audio cables

If the input audio cables are installed inside the wall, insert them prior to the attachment of the
holder into the back of the holder body and after putting on the plastic cover pull them out of the
designated hole, see Figure 8.

In case that the cables are routed along the wall, insert them after the installation of the holder
in a designated hole and then bring them out through a designated hole according to Figure 9.

12-EN



Then attach the holder to the wall using three screws Bl and washers [{ (Fig. 2). After attaching
the holder body put the cover on it [ (Fig. 3).

Assembly of the holder and installation of the speaker

Assemble the holder according to the instructions in Figure 4. Insert the swivel joint on the end of
the holder body [®. Insert in the joint the base of the speaker and attach it using the screw [d and
the plastic washer [[@ and fasten it using the nut [f] and the washer [€].

Then place the speaker on the holder. Set span (in the range 137-280 mm) of the fastening clamps
so that the speaker is held tightly in place. Tighten the clamps using the a screwdriver (Fig. 5).

You can secure the speaker additionally using five wood screws [l (Fig. 6).

Adjusting the tilt and rotation of the speaker

You can rotate the speaker in the holder horizontally 360° and tilt it 7,5° vertically up and down.
Release the nut using the supplied key [M, perform the required position adjustment and tighten
the nut again (Fig. 7).

Congratulation, the installation is done. We wish you a pleasant experience while listening to
a speaker attached using this holder.

INSTRUCTIONS AND INFORMATION REGARDING THE DISPOSAL OF USED PACKAGING
Take the used packaging material to the municipal waste disposal.

PRODUCT DISPOSAL AFTER END OF LIFE
Dispose of equipment after the end of life in the designated municipal solid waste place

This product meets all the basic requirements of EU directives that apply to it.

|_an
P XYY §

13-EN



DE - ALLGEMEINE MONTAGEHINWEISE

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSINFORMATIONEN

Uberpriifen Sie den Verpackungsinhalt geméaB Teileliste (Seite 2) und vergewissern Sie sich,
dass alle Teile in Ordnung sind. Benutzen Sie weder beschadigte noch mangelhafte Teile.
Lesen Sie vor der Installation sorgfaltig alle Instruktionen durch. Falls Sie sich bzgl. irgendeines
Installationsprozesses nicht sicher sind, lassen Sie sich von einem professionellen Techniker
beraten.

Achten Sie beim Nachziehen der Schrauben darauf, dass Sie nicht das Gewinde abrei3en.
Nicht an feuchte oder anderswie beschadigte Wande installieren. Das mitgelieferte
Befestigungsmaterial dient zur Befestigung an Wéande aus Vollziegeln und Beton. Falls Sie eine
Montage an einen anderen Wandtyp planen, beraten Sie sich mit einem Sachverstandigen.
Gerat niemals installieren oder benutzen, falls es Anzeichen einer Beschadigung aufweist.
Die Kanten dieses Gerates kénnen im Falle einer unsachgemafBen Handhabung zur Verletzung
von Personen fiihren.

Dieses Gerat darf nicht von kleinen Kindern oder unaufgeklarten Personen bedient oder
montiert werden, sofern diese nicht unter Aufsicht einer verantwortlichen Person stehen, die
fur Ihre Sicherheit bei der Bedienung oder Montage sorgt. Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden,
um sicherzugehen, dass sie in das Gerat nicht eingreifen. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, sich auf
das Gerat aufzuhdangen oder mit diesem zu manipulieren. Anderenfalls konnte es zu einem
schweren Unfall kommen. Stecken Sie niemals Ihre Finger oder sonstige Gegenstande in den
Geratemechanismus. Es kdnnte zu einer Verletzung von Personen oder Vermdgensschaden
kommen.

Das Produkt enthalt kleine Teile, die eingeatmet oder verschluckt werden kdnnten, sodass
Erstickungsgefahr droht. Diese Teile sollten auf3er Reichweite von Kindern gehalten werden!

Bemerkung: Technische Angaben und Design kénnen aufgrund der Verbesserung des Produktes
ohne vorherige Mitteilung gedndert werden.

VERZEICHNIS DER MITGELIEFERTEN TEILE

Wandhalterung-Kérper @ Schraube M8x60 Holzschraube M6x45

Bl Abdeckung fiir die Unterlegscheibe aus 4 Unterlegscheibe unter
Wandhalterung Kunststoff Holzschraube

Drehgelenk Unterlegscheibe M8 Diibel M8x40

] Untergestell fiir Bl Mutter M8 M Schlissel
Lautsprecher Il Holzschraube M4x12

INSTALLATION

Befestigung der Wandhalterung an eine Decke aus Ziegelstein, Beton oder Paneel

Markieren Sie an der Wand 3 Montaged6ffnungen, an denen Sie die Wandhalterung befestigen
mochten. Korper Y als Schablone (Abb. 1). Bohren Sie mit einem Mauerbohrer (8 mm) mindestens
5 cm tiefe Bohrldcher. Setzen Sie in jedes Bohrloch einen Diibel M. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der
Dibel vollig eingeschoben und mit dem Rand der Wand eingeebnet wurde.

14 - DE



Fithrung von Audiokabel

Fuhren die Eingangs-Audiokabel innerhalb der Wand, schieben Sie diese noch vor der Montage in
die Wandhalterung hinein (von hinten). AnschlieBend Kunststoffabdeckung aufsetzen und Kabel
durch die entsprechende Offnung gemaR Bild 8 herausfiihren.

Fuhren die Kabel entlang der Wand, schieben Sie diese nach der Installation der Wandhalterung in
die entsprechende Offnung hinein und durch die entsprechende Offnung wieder heraus s. Bild 9.

Wandhalterung an die Wand mit drei Holzschrauben und Unterlegscheiben befestigen
(Abb. 2). Sobald die Wandhalterung befestigt wurde Abdeckung [F aufsetzen (Abb. 3).

Zusammensetzen der Wandhalterung und Aufsetzen des Lautsprechers
Wandhalterung gemdaB Anweisungen auf dem Bild 4 zusammensetzen. Drehgelenk [ an das
Ende der Wandhalterung aufsetzen. Lautsprecher-Untergestell auf das Gelenk aufsetzen und mit
der Schraube [@ und der Unterlegscheibe aus Kunststoff [@ befestigen und mit der Mutter [f] und
der Unterlegscheibe [€] fixieren.

AnschlieBend  Lautsprecher an die Wandhalterung befestigen. Spannweite der
Befestigungsklemmen in einem Bereich von 137-280 mm einstellen, um den Lautsprecher in
seiner Position zu fixieren. Klemmen mit Schraubenzieher (Abb. 5) nachziehen.

Der Lautsprecher kann zusatzlich mit finf Holzschrauben [l (Bild 6) fixiert werden.

Einstellung der Neigung und Lautsprecherverstellung

Der Lautsprecher kann um 360° horizontal gedreht und um 7,5° vertikal nach oben/unten geneigt
werden. Mutter mit Hilfe des mitgelieferten Schlissels [ lockern und die gewiinschte Position
einstellen. AnschlieBend Mutter erneut nachziehen (Abb. 7).

Wir gratulieren Ihnen, die Installation wurde beendet. Wir wiinschen lhnen angenehme Erlebnisse
bei der Tonwiedergabe aus Lautsprechern, die mit Hilfe dieser Wandhalterung befestigt wurden.

HINWEISE UND INFORMATIONEN BZGL. VERPACKUNGSENTSORGUNG
Das Verpackungsmaterial an einem seitens der Gemeinde bestimmten Abfallentsorgungsort
entsorgen.

ENTSORGUNG NACH ABLAUF DER LEBENSDAUER
Gerdt nach Ablauf der Lebensdauer an einen geeigneten Abfallentsorgungsort (Festabfall)
entsorgen

Das Produkt erfillt alle Bestimmungen der anwendbaren EU-Richtlinien.

|_an
P XYY §

15-DE



IT - ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER L'INSTALLAZIONE

INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA

Controllare il contenuto del pacchetto con I'elenco delle parti a pagina 2 e assicurarsi che tutte
le parti siano in ordine. Non utilizzare parti danneggiate o difettose.

Prima di installare questo apparecchio, leggere tutte le istruzioni. Se non si e sicuri su qualsiasi
parte del processo di installazione, chiedere I'aiuto di un tecnico professionista.

Quando si serrano le viti, fare attenzione a evitare di spanare il filetto.

Non installare su un muro umido o danneggiato in altro modo. Il materiale di montaggio
fornito nel pacchetto e progettato per il montaggio su un muro di mattoni e cemento. Per
installazione su pareti costituite da altri materiali consultare un professionista.

Non installare o utilizzare questo prodotto se ci sono segni di danni.

| bordi dell'apparecchiatura possono provocare lesioni se vengono maneggiati in modo
improprio.

Questo dispositivo non & progettato per essere montato o manipolato da bambini piccoli
o persone che non siano state specificamente istruite, a meno che non siano sotto la
supervisione di una persona responsabile che garantisca la sicurezza durante l'installazione
o la manutenzione. | bambini devono essere sorvegliati per assicurarsi che non interferiscano
con l'apparecchiatura. Non permettere ai bambini di appendere I'apparecchiatura o gestirla
in altro modo. In caso contrario, vi & il pericolo di gravi lesioni. Non inserire mai le dita o altri
oggetti nel meccanismo dell'apparecchiatura. Cid potrebbe causare lesioni personali o danni
materiali.

Il prodotto contiene piccole parti che possono costituire pericolo di soffocamento se inalate
o ingerite. Mantenere queste parti fuori dalla portata dei bambini!

Nota: Specifiche e design sono soggetti a modifica per miglioramento senza preavviso.

ELENCO DELLE PARTI FORNITE

Corpo del supporto 3 vite M8 x 60 Vite M6 x 45

[E] Copertura del corpo del Rondella di plastica [d Rondella sotto la vite
supporto Rondella M8 Tasselli in plastica M8 x 40

Giunto girevole [E]1 Dado M8 ¥ Chiave

[B] Base dell'altoparlante Il Vite per legno M4 x 12

INSTALLAZIONE

Applicazione del corpo del supporto alla parete in mattoni o cemento o al pannello

Contrassegnare la posizione dei 3 fori sulla parete per fissare il corpo del supporto. Utilizzare il
corpo [ come modello (Fig. 1). Pre-forare i fori nel muro ad almeno 5 cm di profondita utilizzando
una punta (8 mm) e Inserire un tassello di plastica in ogni foro [M. Controllare che il tassello in
plastica sia completamente inserito e a livello con il muro.

Installazione dei cavi audio

Se i cavi audio in ingresso sono installati all'interno del muro, inserirli prima al fissaggio del
supporto nella parte posteriore del corpo del supporto e dopo aver messo il coperchio in plastica
tirarli fuori dal buco designato, vedi Figura 8.

16-1T



Nel caso in cuii cavi vengano fatti correre lungo la parete, inserirli dopo l'installazione del supporto
in un apposito foro e poi condurli attraverso un foro designato secondo la Figura 9.

Poi fissare il supporto alla parete con tre viti [l e rondelle [ (Figura 2). Dopo aver applicato il
corpo del supporto mettere il coperchio su di esso [F] (Figura 3).

Montaggio del supporto e installazione dell’altoparlante

Montare il supporto secondo le istruzioni riportate in Figura 4. Inserire il giunto girevole
all'estremita del corpo del supporto [8. Inserire nel giunto la base dell’altoparlante e fissarla
utilizzando la vite [@ e la rondella di plastica [ e fissarlo con il dado [§] e la rondella [€].

Quindi posizionare I'altoparlante sul supporto. Impostare la misura (nellagamma 137-280 mm) dei
morsetti di fissaggio in modo che l'altoparlante venga tenuto saldamente in posizione. Stringere
i morsetti utilizzando un cacciavite (Figura 5).

E possibile proteggere ulteriormente l'altoparlante utilizzando cinque viti per legno [l (Figura 6).

Regolare l'inclinazione e la rotazione dell’altoparlante

E possibile ruotare l'altoparlante nel supporto di 360° orizzontalmente e inclinarlo di 7,5°
verticalmente verso l'alto e verso il basso. Svitare il dado con la chiave in dotazione [M, eseguire la
regolazione della posizione desiderata e serrare nuovamente il dado (Figura. 7).

Congratulazione, l'installazione é cosi eseguita. Vi auguriamo una piacevole esperienza durante
I'ascolto di un altoparlante collegato utilizzando questo supporto.

ISTRUZIONI E INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLO SMALTIMENTO DEI MATERIALI DI

IMBALLAGGIO USATI
Portare i materiali di imballaggio usati allo smaltimento rifiuti urbani.

SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO DOPO LA FINE DELLA DURATA
Smaltire il dispositivo dopo la fine della sua durata nel luogo comunale designato per i rifiuti solidi

Questo prodotto soddisfa tutti i requisiti normativi dell'Unione Europea ad esso applicabili.

|_an
P XYY §

17 -1T



ES - INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE INSTALACION

INFORMACION IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD

Revise el contenido del paquete en la lista de piezas de la pagina 2 y asegurese de que estén
todas las partes en orden. No use piezas dafadas ni rotas.

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de instalar el equipo. Si no estd seguro acerca de alguna parte
del proceso de instalacion, solicite ayuda a un instalador profesional.

Cuando ajuste los tornillos, tenga cuidado de evitar forzar la rosca.

No lo instale sobre una pared humeda ni dafiada. El material del montaje provisto en el
embalaje estd destinado para ser montado sobre una pared de ladrillos y hormigén. Para la
instalacién sobre paredes construidas con otros materiales, consulte con un profesional.
Nunca instale ni use este producto si presenta signos de dafos.

Los bordes del equipo pueden causar lesiones si son manipulados en forma inapropiada.
Este dispositivo no esta destinado para ser montado ni manipulado por nifios pequefos ni por
personas que no hayan recibidos instrucciones especificas a menos que sean supervisados por
una persona responsable que garantice su seguridad durante la manipulacién o instalacion.
Los nifios deben ser supervisados para garantizar que no interfieran con el equipo. No permita
que los nifos se cuelguen del equipo ni que lo manipulen. De lo contrario, corren riesgo de
sufrir una lesion grave. Nunca inserte los dedos ni otros objetos en los mecanismos del equipo.
Podria causar lesiones personales o dafo a la propiedad.

El producto contiene piezas pequefias que pueden representar un riesgo de ahogo si son
inhaladas o ingeridas. jMantenga estas piezas fuera del alcance de los nifios!

Nota: Las especificaciones y el disefio estan sujetos a cambios por mejoras sin previo aviso.

LISTA DE PIEZAS PROVISTAS

Cuerpo del soporte Arandela plastica d Arandela bajo el tornillo

Bl Cubierta del cuerpo del Arandela M8 Tarugo plastico M8x40
soporte Bl Tuerca M8 M Clave

Union giratoria B Tornillo para madera

[B] Base del altavoz M4x12

@ Tornillo M8x60 Tornillos M6x45

INSTALACION

Colocacion del cuerpo del soporte en una pared de ladrillo o concreto o en una
placa

Marque la posicion de 3 orificios en la pared para colocar el cuerpo del soporte. Use el cuerpo
a modo de plantilla (Fig. 1). Perfore previamente orificios de al menos 5 cm de profundidad en la
pared con un taladro (8 mm) e inserte un tarugo plastico en cada orificio . Asegurese de que el
tarugo de plastico esté totalmente insertado y al ras de la pared.

Instalacion de los cables de audio

Si los cables de entrada de audio son instalados en el interior de la pared, insértelos antes de
colocar el soporte en la parte trasera del cuerpo del soporte y después de colocar la cubierta
plastica extraigalos desde el orificio designado, consultar Figura 8.

18 -ES



Silos cables son guiados a lo largo de la pared, insértelos luego de la instalaciéon del soporte en un
orificio designado y luego saquelos a través del orificio designado segun la Figura 9.

Luego coloque el soporte en la pared usando tres tornillos [l y arandelas [4 (Fig. 2). Luego de
instalar el cuerpo del soporte coléquele la cubierta [ (Fig. 3).

Montaje del soporte e instalacion del altavoz

Ensamble el soporte segun las instrucciones de la Figura 4. Inserte la unién giratoria en el extremo
del cuerpo del soporte [8. Inserte la base del altavoz en la unién y ajustela usando el tornillo [E
y la arandela plastica [@ y asegurela con la tuerca [§] y la arandela [€].

Luego coloque el altavoz en el soporte. Establezca el margen (en el rango de 137 a 280 mm) de
las abrazaderas de ajuste de modo que el altavoz se mantenga firmemente en su lugar. Ajuste las
abrazaderas con el destornillador (Fig. 5).

Ademas puede asegurar el altavoz con cinco tornillos para madera [}l (Fig. 6).

Ajuste de la inclinacion y rotacion del altavoz

Puede rotar el altavoz en el soporte horizontalmente 360° e inclinarlo 7.5° verticalmente, hacia
arriba y abajo. Afloje la tuerca con la llave proporcionada [M, realice el ajuste necesario de la
posicion y ajuste nuevamente la tuerca (Fig. 7).

Felicitaciones, ha terminado la instalacién. Deseamos que tenga una experiencia agradable
mientras escucha por el altavoz colocado en este soporte.

INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACION CON RESPECTO A COMO DESECHAR EL EMPAQUE USADO
Lleve el material de empaque usado a un sitio municipal para eliminacién de desechos.

ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO LUEGO DE FINALIZADA SU VIDA UTIL
Luego de finalizada su vida util, elimine el equipo en un lugar designado por la municipalidad para
desechos sélidos.

Este producto cumple con todos los requisitos basicos de las directivas de la UE que aplican al
mismo.

|_an
P XYY §

19-ES



FR - INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES DE MONTAGE

INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Vérifiez le contenu de 'emballage selon la liste des piéces en page 2 et assurez-vous que toutes
les pieces sont en bon état. N'utilisez pas de pieces endommagées ou défaillantes.

Avant l'installation du support, lisez attentivement toutes les instructions. Au moindre doute
sur nimporte quelle partie du processus d'installation, demandez I'aide d’'un technicien
professionnel.

En serrant les vis, faites attention a ne pas abimer le filetage.

Ninstallez pas sur des murs humides ou endommageés. Le matériel de fixation fourni dans
I'emballage est destiné au montage sur les murs en briques pleines ou en béton. Demandez
conseil a un professionnel pour un montage sur des murs en matériaux différents.

Ninstallez et n'utilisez jamais ce support si vous y décelez des signes dendommagement.

Les arétes de ce support peuvent entrainer des blessures en cas de manipulation non
professionnelle.

Ce support n'est pas destiné a étre manipulé ou monté par de petits enfants ou par des
personnes non familiarisées, si elles ne sont pas surveillées par des personnes responsables,
garantes de leur sécurité lors de la manipulation ou du montage de I'équipement. Les enfants
doivent étre sous surveillance pour éviter qu'ils ne manipulent I'équipement. Ne permettez
pas aux enfants de s'accrocher a I'équipement, ou de le manipuler d’'une quelconque maniére.
Un accident grave pourrait sinon survenir. Ne mettez jamais les doigts ou d'autres objets dans
le mécanisme de I'équipement. Il existe un danger de blessures ou de dégats matériels.

Le produit contient de petits éléments représentant un risque détouffement en cas
d’inspiration ou d'ingestion. Gardez ces composants hors de portée des enfants !

Note : les données techniques et la conception peuvent changer sans avis préalable du fait de
I'amélioration du produit.

LISTE DES ELEMENTS FOURNIS

Corps du support Rondelle en plastique [d Rondelle sous vis de
Bl Cache du corps du support Rondelle M8 fixation

Articulation tournante Bl Ecrou M8 Cheville M8x40

B Support de haut-parleur I Vis a bois M4x12 M Clé

I Vis M8x60 Vis de fixation M6x45

INSTALLATION

Fixation du corps du support a un mur en briques, en béton ou en panneaux

Marquez sur le mur la position des 3 orifices de fixation du corps du support. Utilisez le corps
comme référence (Fig. 1). Percez des trous d'au moins 5 cm de profondeur avec un foret a béton
(8 mm) et insérez une cheville [ dans chaque trou. Vérifiez que la cheville est complétement
insérée et au niveau de la surface du mur.

Passage des cables audio

Si les cables d’entrée audio passent par l'intérieur du mur, insérez-les par derriére dans le corps du
support avant le montage du support au mur et, aprés avoir mis en place le cache en plastique,
sortez-les par l'orifice prévu, voir fig. 8.

20-FR



Si les cables passent le long du mur, insérez-les dans l'orifice prévu apres l'installation du support,
puis sortez-les par l'orifice prévu selon la fig. 9.

Fixez ensuite le support au mur a l'aide de trois vis de fixation [f] et de rondelles [{ (Fig. 2). Apres
la fixation du corps du support, placez dessus le cache [F] (Fig. 3).

Assemblage du support et mise en place du haut-parleur

Assemblez le support selon les instructions de la fig. 4. Placez sur l'extrémité du corps du support
I'articulation tournante [8. Placez sur l'articulation le support du haut-parleur et fixez-le a I'aide de
la vis [@ et de la rondelle en plastique [@ et fixez a I'aide de Iécrou [§] et de la rondelle [€].

Placez alors le haut-parleur sur le support. Réglez I'écartement (dans la plage 137-280 mm) des
bornes de fixation pour que le haut-parleur soit bien maintenu en place. Serrez les bornes a l'aide
d’un tournevis (Fig. 5).

Pour une fixation supplémentaire, le haut-parleur peut étre verrouillé avec cinq vis a bois [l (Fig. 6).

Réglage de l'inclinaison et orientation du haut-parleur

Le support permet d'orienter le haut-parleur horizontalement de 360° et de l'incliner verticalement
de 7,5° vers le haut et le bas. Desserrez I'écrou avec la clé fournie [, procédez a I'ajustement requis
de la position et resserrez I'écrou (Fig. 7).

Félicitations, l'installation est terminée. Nous vous souhaitons une agréable expérience découte
avec les haut-parleurs fixés sur ce support.

INSTRUCTIONS ET INFORMATIONS SUR LE TRAITEMENT DE L'EMBALLAGE USAGE
Les matériaux d'emballage usagés doivent étre déposés dans le lieu désigné par la commune pour
la décharge des déchets.

LIQUIDATION DU PRODUIT EN FIN DE VIE
Remettez I'équipement en fin de vie au point de collecte prévu pour la liquidation des déchets
solides.

Ce produit est conforme a I'ensemble des exigences de base des directives de I'lUnion européenne
qui s’y rapportent.

|_an
P XYY §

21-FR



NL - ALGEMENE AANWHZINGEN VOOR MONTAGE

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Controleer de inhoud van de verpakking volgens de onderdelenlijst op bladzijde 2 en
controleer of alle onderdelen in orde zijn. Gebruik geen beschadigde of defecte onderdelen.
Lees voor installatie van het apparaat alle aanwijzingen goed door. Vraag, als u onzekerheid
hebt over een bepaald deel van het installatieproces, om hulp van een professionele technicus.
Let er op dat u bij het aandraaien van de schroeven vastdraaien vermijdt.

Niet installeren aan natte of anderszins beschadigde muren. Het in de verpakking
meegeleverde montagemateriaal is bestemd voor montage aan een muur van bakstenen en
beton. Raadpleeg een deskundige in het geval van montage aan muren van andere materialen.
Installeer en gebruik dit product nooit als het tekenen van beschadiging vertoont.

De randen van dit apparaat kunnen bij ondeskundig gebruik ernstig letsel veroorzaken.

Dit apparaat is niet ontworpen voor bediening of montage door kleine kinderen, noch door
ongeinformeerde personen, tenzij ze onder toezicht staan van verantwoordelijke personen
die de veiligheid garanderen tijdens gebruik of montage van het apparaat. Kinderen moeten
onder toezicht staan zodat ze niet met het apparaat in aanraking komen. Laat kinderen
niet aan het apparaat hangen of anderszins handelingen met het apparaat verrichten. In
het omgekeerde geval kan ernstig letsel het gevolg zijn. Steek nooit uw vingers of andere
voorwerpen in het mechanisme van het apparaat. Dit kan persoonlijk letsel of materiéle
schade veroorzaken.

Het product bevat kleine onderdelen die bij inademing of inslikken verstikkingsgevaar
opleveren. Houd deze onderdelen buiten het bereik van kinderen!

Opmerking: Technische gegevens en het ontwerp kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
worden gewijzigd om verbeterd te worden.

LIJST VAN GELEVERDE ONDERDELEN

Houderbehuizing @ Schroef M8x60 Bout M6x45

[E] Deksel van het Plastic onderlegplaatje 4 Ring onder houtschroef
houderlichaam Ring M8 Plug M8x40

Draaibaar gewricht Bl Moer M8 ¥ Sleutel

3] Voetstuk voor de Il Schroef voor in het hout
luidspreker M4x12

INSTALLATIE

Houderbevestiging aan de bakstenen-, beton of prefab-muur

Markeer op de muur de positie van 3 gaten voor bevestigen van de houderbehuizing. Gebruik
het I lichaam als matrijs (Afb. 1). Boor de openingen minstens 5 cm diep met een boor voor
metselwerk (8 mm) vooraf en plaats in elke opening een treknagel [. Controleer of de treknagel
volledig ingevoegd en vereffend is met de rand van het metselwerk.

Audio kabelleiding

Als de audio invoerkabels binnen in de muur geleid worden, leg ze voér de montage van de
houder aan de muur van de achterkant in het lichaam van de houder en leid ze na het plaatsen
van de plastic deksel door de betreffende opening eruit, zie afbeelding 8.

22 -NL



In het geval dat de kabels langs de muur geleid worden, leg ze na het bevestigen van de houder
in de betreffende opening en leid ze vervolgens door de betreffende opening eruit zoals zichtbaar
op afbeelding 9.

Bevestig vervolgens de houder aan de muur d.m.v. drie bouten Bl en onderlegplaatjes [ (Obr. 2).
Plaats het deksel op het houderlichaam na bevestiging ervan [ (Afb. 3).

Assemblage van de houder en het opzetten van de luidspreker

Assembleer de houder volgens de aanwijzingen op afbeelding 4. Zet het draaibare gewricht aan
het uiteinde van het houderlichaam vast [§]. Zet het voetstuk voor de luidspreker aan het gewricht
vast en bevestig hem d.m.v. de schroef [d en plastic onderlegplaatje [@ en fixeer hem d.m.v. de
moer [§] en onderlegplaatje [€].

Plaats daarna de luidspreker op de houder. Stel de spanwijdte van de bevestigingsklemmen in
(tussen 137 en 280 mm) zodat de luidspreker vast op zijn plaats zit. Draai de klemmen vast d.m.v.
de schroefdraaier (afb. 5).

De luidspreker kan eventueel d.m.v. vijf schroeven in het hout goed bevestigd worden [l (afb. 6).

Aanpassing van het kantelen en draaien van de luidspreker

De luidspreker kan op de houder horizontaal met 360° worden gedraaid en verticaal met 7,5° naar
boven én beneden worden gekanteeld. Draai de moer met de geleverde sleutel los [¥, voer de
gewenste positieaanpassing uit en draai de moer weer vast (afb. 7).

Gefeliciteerd, de installatie is hiermee voltooid. Wij wensen u veel luisterplezier met onze
luidsprekershouder.

AANWIJZINGEN EN INFORMATIE OVER VERWERKING VAN DE GEBRUIKTE VERPAKKING
Geef het gebruikte verpakkingsmateriaal af bij een door de gemeente aangewezen
afvalopslagplaats.

VERNIETIGING VAN HET PRODUCT NA AFLOOP VAN DE LEVENSDUUR
Geef het product na afloop van de levensduur af aan een plaats die door de gemeente aangewezen
is voor vernietiging van het vaste afval.

Dit product voldoet aan de fundamentele eisen van EU-richtlijnen die erop van toepassing zijn.

|_an
P XYY §

23-NL



RU - OBLUWME UHCTPYKLUU MO MOHTAXY

BAXKHAA UHOOPMALUA NO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU

MpoBepbTe COAEPKMMOE YMAKOBKM COMMAcHO CMUCKY COCTaBHbIX uyacTell Ha cTpaHuue 2
1 ybeanTech B TOM, UTO BCE COCTaBHbIE YacTy UCMpaBHbl. MoBpeXaeHHble 1 6pakoBaHHble
COCTaBHble YacTy He UCMOoNb3yiiTe.

Mepes yCcTaHOBKOW yCTPOMCTBA BHUMATENIbHO MPOoYMTaiiTe BCe MHCTPYKLUMW. B TOM criyuae, ecnn
Bbl HE YBEPEHbI B KAKOM-NINGO acreKkTe MOHTa)a, 06paTnTeCh 3a MOMOLLbIO K TEXHUYECKOMY
crneuvanucTy.

Mpu 3aTArvBaHMN 60ATOB ByAbTE OCTOPOXKHDI, YUTOGbI HE COPBaTb Pe3bOy.

He yctaHaBnuBaiTe Ha BnaxHble WU MHBIM 06Pa30OM MOBPEXAEHHbIE CTeHbl. KpenexHbii
maTepuasn, NocTaBnsAemMblii B ynakoBKe, NpefHa3HaueH AnA MOHTaXa Ha CTeHbl 13 MOMIHOTENOro
Kupnunua v 6eToHa. B ciiyyae MoHTaxa Ha CTeHbI 13 APYTVIX MaTepUanoB MPOKOHCYNbTUPYATECH
CO CMeuranmcTom.

He ycTaHaBnuBaiTe YCTPOWCTBO M HE MOMb3yMTECb UM, €CU VMMEIOTCA MPU3HAKU €ero
noBpeXaeHus.

Kpas ycTpoiicTBa npu HenpodeccuoHanbHOM 06palleHny MOTYT NPUBECTY K TPaBMaM.
HacTtoslwee ycTponcTBo He npefHasHaueHo AN OOCAYXKMBAHWA M MOHTaXa AeTbMU WK
HEMoAroTOBIEHHBIMM NLLAMU, €CIIN OHU He HAXOAATCA NOA MPUCMOTPOM JINLL, OTBETCTBEHHbIX
3a 6€30MacHOCTb OOC/YXKMBAHWA M MOHTaXa YCTPOMCTBA. et JOMKHbI HAaXOAUTbCA Mog
NPUCMOTPOM ANA NPefoTBPALLEHNsA BMeLLaTeNbCTBa B YCTPOMCTBO. He paspeluaiite getam
BUCETb Ha YCTPOMCTBE MMIN KaKUM-NGO APpYrM 06pa3om M MaHUMynnpoBaTb. B npoTrBHOM
Cflyyae 3TO MOXET MPUBECTV K MONyYeHMIO Cepbe3Hoi TpaBMbl. Hukorma He BcTaBnaiTe
nanbLbl ¥ NOCTOPOHHME NMPEAMETbI B MEXaHW3M YCTPOMCTBA. DTO MOXET NPUBECTY K TPaBMam
WV MaTepuanbHoOMy yuep6y.

M3penve copep XUt Menkre COCTaBHbIE YacTu, BAbIXaHVE UV MPOriaTbiBaHWe KOTOPbIX MOXKeT
NPUBECTM K yAyLUeHWI0. XpaHUTE 3T COCTaBHbIE YacTy B HEAOCTYMNHOM AN feTen mecTe!

npwmeqauwe: B pe3ynbTaTe npouecca ycoBepLleHCTBOBaHNA U3genma TeXHn4eckmne napameTpbl
n p,l/l3aI7IH MOryT ObITb M3MeHEeHbI 6e3 npenBapuUTebHOro yseoMNeHuA.

CMUCOK NOCTABJIAEMbIX COCTABHbIX YACTEN

OcHoBaHue kpoHwTenHa  [B] Moactaska ana I Wypyn M4x12
IE] Kpbiwka ocHoBaHuA penpoaykTopa BuHT M6x45
KPOHLLTeHa I3 bont M8x60 QA Wainba nog BuHT
Bpauatoueecs MnacTmaccoBas Wwanba iob6enb M8x40
coefViHeHne LWan6a M8 M Kniou
[E laiika M8
YCTAHOBKA

MpuKpenneHne 0CHOBaHNA KPOHLUTElHA K CTEHE N3 Kupnuya, 6eToHa v naHenm

O603HaubTe Ha CTeHe MOJIOXKEHMEe 3 OTBEpPCTUI ANA KPeryeHUust OCHOBAHMUS KPOHLUTeNHa.
OcHoBaHue [ ncnonb3yiite B KauecTse WwabnoHa (Puc. 1). CBepnom ans cteH (8 Mm) npocsepnuTe
npeABapuTesibHble OTBEPCTUS FyOUHON He MeHee 5 MM 11 B KaXX[0e OTBepCTre BCTaBbTe Abenb
M. Y6egutech, uto grobenb BCTaBAeH LIENIMKOM 3ano4/InL0 C KpaeM CTeHbI.

24-RU



Jlunna ayamo kabenen

Ecnu BxopHble ayamo Kabenv MponoXeHbl BHYTPY CTEHbI, TO Nepefi MOHTaXOM KPOHLUTENHA Ha
CTEHY BCTaBbTe UX C 3agHen CTOPOHbI B OCHOBaHWMe KpOHLLITeVIHa N nocne Toro, Kak BCTaBJiEHa
KpbillKa 13 nnacTuKa, BbiIBeanTeE NX Yepes 0603HauyeHHoe OoTBEPCTNE, CM. Puc. 8.

B cnyyvyae ecnm Kabenm NPONOXeHblI BAONMb CTEHbI, BCTaBbT€ MUX NOCNI€ MOHTa)a KpOHUJTeIZHa
B 0603HauYeHHoe OoTBEPCTME 1 NOTOM BbiBEAUTE Yepe3 OTBEPCTUE, OTMEYEHHOE COrMmacHoO Puc. 9.

3aTem NpuUKpenuTe KPOHLWITENH K CTEHE C MOMOLLbIO TPEX BMHTOB n wan6 [d (Puc. 2). MNocne
NPVIKPENeHNs OCHOBAHMA KPOHLITENHA NomecTiTe Ha Hero Kpbiwky [ (Puc. 3).

C60pKa KpoHLUTelIHA 1 pa3MelleHe penpoayKTopa

Cobepute KpPOHLUTENH COMNMAacHO WMHCTPYKUuM Ha Puc. 4. lMomecTnTe Ha KOHeL, OCHOBaHWA
KpOHLWTEHbI Bpawatoleecs coeguHeHve [8. Ha coeguHeHve nomectnte nopcTtaeky Ans
penpogykTopa 1 3akpenute ee c¢ nomouwpbto 6onta [@ u nnactmaccosoin waibbl noTom
3akpenuTe ¢ nomouybio ranku [f] v wain6wb: [€].

Mocne 3Toro nomectTute PenpofykTop Ha KPOHLUTENH. YCTaHOBUTE paccTosAHve (B AMana3oHe
137-280 Mm) MeXAY 3a>KMaMu ANA 3aKPENIeHNA TakK, YToObl penpoayKTop NPOYHO AepKanca Ha
CBOEM MecTe. 3aTAHMTE 3aXKMMbl C MOMOLLbI0 OTBepTKM (Puc. 5).

C uenbio AOMOMHNTENBHOTO 3aKPEMIEHNS PEMPOAYKTOP MOXHO 3apUKCPOBaTh C MOMOLLbIO MATY
wypynos [l (Puc. 6).

PerynnpoBka HaknoHa n NnoBopoTa penpoayKropa

PenpopykTtop Ha KpOHLITENHE MOXKHO MOBEPHYTb TFOPU3OHTaNbHO Ha 360° M HaKNOHUTbL
BEPTUKaNbHO Ha 7,5° BBepx u BHW3. Ocnabbre raiiky npunaraembim Kniodom [, HactpoiiTte
XeflaemMoe MosiIoXKeHne 1 CHOBaA 3aTAHUTE ranky (Puc. 7).

MNo3ppasnAaem, ycTaHOBKa 3aBeplueHa. Kenaem Bam npuATHbIX BNeyatneHnin Npy NpoCcnyLwmnsaHmnm
penpoayKTopOB, 3aKpenneHHbIX C MOMOLLbIO AAHHOMO KPOHLUTENHa.

WHCTPYKLUU N UHOOPMALUA MO OBPALLEHNIO C UCMOJIb30OBAHHOW YIAKOBKOW
Mcnonb3oBaHHbIV  YNaKOBOYHbIN MaTepuan MoMecTute B MeCTO, OTBeAEHHOe HacefeHHbIM
MYHKTOM ANA CKNaAMpPOBaHNA OTXOJ0B.

YTUIN3ALUNA U3AENNA NOCJIE OKOHYAHUA CPOKA CJTYKBbl
Mocne oKoOHYaHMA CPOKa CITy»K6bl CAANTE YCTPOCTBO B CNeLManbHbli MYHKT NPrema, OTBefeHHbI
HaceneHHbIM MYHKTOM ANA yTUAN3aLWmn TBePAbIX OTXO40B

[aHHoe n3genve otTBeyaeT BCEM OCHOBHbIM Tpe6OBaHI/IﬂM COOTBETCTBYOLWNX ANPEKTUB EC.

vy

®e

25-RU



LT - BENDROSIOS JRENGIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

SVARBI SAUGOS INFORMACIJA

Patikrinkite pakuotés turinj pagal daliy sarasa 2-ame psl. ir jsitikinkite, kad visos dalys tvarkoje.
Nenaudokite pazeisty arba sugadinty daliy.

Prie§ montuodami jrangg perskaitykite visas instrukcijas. Jei nesate tikri, kaip atlikti kokios nors
dalies montavima, kreipkités pagalbos j profesionaly technika.

Priverzdami varztus bukite atsargus, kad nenugrandytumeéte sriegiy dazy.

Nemontuokite ant Slapios arba kitaip pazeistos sienos. Montavimo medziaga tiekiama
pakuotéje skirta montavimui ant plytinés ir betoninés sienos. Montuodami ant kitokio tipo
sieny, pasitarkite su profesionalu.

Niekada nemontuokite arba nenaudokite $io gaminio, jei yra pazeidimo Zenkly.

Jei elgiamasi netinkamai, galima susizaloti j jrangos krastus.

Sis prietaisas néra skirtas jrengimui arba naudojimui mazy vaiky arba asmenuy, kuriems nebuvo
duoti konkretds nurodymai, nebent juos priZiari atsakingas asmuo, kuris uztikrina saugy
naudojimg ir jrengima. Vaikus reikéty priziaréti kad jie nepradéty zaisti jranga. Neleiskite
vaikams kabéti ant jrangos arba kitaip netinkamai naudoti. PrieSingu atveju galima rimtai
susizaloti. Niekada nekiskite pirsty arba kity objekty j jrangos mechanizma. Taip gali bati
suzalotas Zmogus arba sugadintas turtas.

Gaminj sudaro smulkios dalys, kurias jkvépus arba nurijus galima uzdusti. Laikykite 3ias dalis
atokiau nuo vaiky!

Pastaba: techniniai parametrai ir dizainas dél patobulinimy gali skirtis be jspé&jimuy.

TIEKIAMY DALIY SARASAS

Laikiklio korpusas Plastikiné poverzle 4 Poverzlé po varztu

B Laikiklio korpuso dangtis Poverzlé M8 Plastikinis inkaras M8x40
Sarnyrinis lankstas B Verzle M8 [¥] Raktas

B Garsiakalbio korpusas Il Medinis varztas M4x12

I varztas M8x60 Varztas M6x45

MONTAVIMAS

Laikiklio korpuso montavimas prie plytinés, betoninés sienos arba plokstés

Pazymékite 3 angy padétj sienoje laikiklio korpuso tvirtinimui. Naudokite korpusa [ kaip $ablong
(1 pav.). Sienoje graztu (8 mm) prasigrezkite bent 5 cm gylio angas bei j kiekviena jy jstatykite
plastikinj inkara M. Patikrinkite, ar plastikinis inkaras yra iki galo jstatytas sulig siena.

Garso kabeliy jrengimas

Jei garso jvesties kabeliai yra potinkiniai, pries tvirtindami laikiklj, pirmiau prakiskite kabelius pro
galine laikiklio korpuso dalj, o, uzdéje plastikinj dangtj, iStraukite juos pro tam numatytas angas,
Zr. 8 pav.

Jei kabeliai nutiesti palei sieng, jau po laikiklio jrengimo prakiskite juos pro tam numatyta anga,
o tada istraukite per tam numatyta kiauryme pagal 9 pav.

26-LT



Tada pritvirtinkite laikiklj prie sienos, naudodamiesi trimis varztais ir poverzlémis (2 pav.)
Pritvirtine laikiklio korpusa, uzdenkite jj dang¢iu [ (3 pav.)

Laikiklio surinkimas ir garsiakalbio jrengimas

Surinkite laikiklj pagal instrukcijas, kurias rasite 4 pav. Laikiklio korpuso gale jrenkite Sarnyrinj
lanksta [@. Garsiakalbio pagrindg jstatykite j lanksta bei pritvirtinkite jj varztu [@ bei plastikine
poverzle [, o tuomet priverzkite verzle [§ ir poverzle [€].

Tada uzdékite garsiakalbj ant laikiklio. Nustatykite tvirtinimo spaustuvy spindj (diapazone nuo
137 iki 280 mm) taip, kad garsiakalbis tvirtai laikytysi savo vietoje. Spaustuvus priverzkite atsuktuvu
(5 pav.)

Papildomai galite sutvirtinti garsiakalbius penkiais mediniais varztais [l (6 pav.)

Garsiakalbio pokrypio ir apsisukimo sureguliavimas

Garsiakalbj ant laikiklio galite sukinéti horizontaliai 360° kampu ir pakreipti 7,5° vertikaliu kampu
aukstyn arba Zemyn. Pridedamu raktu atlaisvinkite verzle [¥, sureguliuokite pagal pageidaujama
padétj ir vél priverzkite (7 pav.)

Sveikiname, jrengimas baigtas. Linkime Jums malonios patirties klausantis garsiakalbiy,
naudojamy su siuo laikikliu.

INSTRUKCIJOS IR INFORMACIJA DEL PANAUDOTY PAKUOCIY ISMETIMO
Panaudotas pakavimo medziagas iSmeskite su komunalinémis atliekomis.

GAMINIO UTILIZAVIMAS PASIBAIGUS EKSPLOATACIJOS LAIKUI
Pasibaigus eksploatavimo laikui, 3alinkite jranga tam skirtoje kietyjy komunaliniy atlieky 3alinimo
vietoje

Sis gaminys atitinka pagrindinius jam taikomy ES direktyvy reikalavimus.

|_an
P XYY §

27 - LT



HR/BS - OPCENITE NAPOMENE ZA MONTAZU

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE INFORMACLJE

Provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi pakiranja na broju koriste¢i se popisom dijelova sa stranice 2
i provjerite jesu li svi dijelovi ispravni. Ostecene ili neispravne dijelove nemojte koristiti.

Prije postavljanja ovog proizvoda pazljivo procitajte sve upute. U slucaju da niste sigurni u bilo
koji dio postupka instalacije, zatrazite pomo¢ profesionalnog tehnicara.

Prilikom zatezanja vijaka povedite racuna o tome da ne ostetite navoje.

Nemojte postavljati na mokre ili na drugi nacin ostec¢ene zidove. Pricvrsni pribor koji je
isporucen u sastavu proizvoda prilagoden je za montazu na zidove od pune cigle i od betona.
U slucaju ugradnje na zidove od drugih materijala, posavjetujte se sa stru¢njakom.

Nikad nemoijte ovaj proizvod ugraditi ni koristiti ako postoje znakovi osteéenja.

Rubovi ovog uredaja mogu uzrokovati ozbiljne ozljede ako se njime rukuje nestru¢no.

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen da njime rukuju ili postavljaju ga djeca ili osobe koje za to nisu
obucene, osim kada su pod nadzorom odgovorne osobe koja im osigurava sigurnost pri
montazi uredaja. Djeca trebaju biti pod nadzorom kako bi bilo sigurno da nece dirati napravu.
Nemojte dopustiti djeci da se vjeSaju na napravu ili djeluju na nju na bilo koji drugi nacin.
U protivnom moze dodi do ozbiljnih oste¢enja. Nikad ne gurajte prste ili druge predmete
u mehanizam proizvoda. To bi moglo uzrokovati ozljede ili o$te¢enja imovine.

Proizvod sadrzi male dijelove koji se mogu udahnutiili progutatii stoga predstavljaju opasnost
od gusenja. Te dijelove drZite izvan dohvata djece!

Napomena: Zahvaljujuci poboljsanjima koje mozemo razviti, specifikacije i konstrukcija proizvoda
podlozni su promjenama bez prethodne najave.

POPIS ISPORUCENIH DIJELOVA

Tijelo drzaca Plasti¢na podloska 4 Podloska za vijak
B Poklopac tijela drzaca Podloska M8 Tipl M8x40
Okretni zglob Bl Matica M8 M Klju¢

] Noseca plo¢a zvu¢nika B Vijak za drvo M4x12

B Vijak M8x60 Vijak M6x45

INSTALACIJA

Pric¢vrséivanje tijela drzaca na zid od opeke, betonaiili ploc¢a

Oznadite na zidu mjesta za 3 otvora za pri¢vrscivanje tijela drzaca. Dio mozete koristiti kao
Sablonu (slika 1). Svrdlom za zidove (8 mm) izbusite rupe dubine najmanje 5 cmi u svaku postavite
tipl M. Provjerite je li tipl potpuno u$ao u rupu i je li mu glava poravnata s plohom stropa.

Provlacenje audio kabela

Ako je ulazni audio kabel proveden kroz zid, uvucite ga u tijelo nosaca prije nego ga postavite na
zid, a nakon postavljanja plasti¢cnog poklopca provucite ga kroz za to predviden otvor, vidi sliku 8.

U slucaju da se audio kabel proteze na zidu, uvucite ga nakon postavljanja nosaca u predvideni
otvor i zatim ga postavite tako da prolazi kroz kanal predviden za njega, kao $to je prikazano na
slici 9.

28 - HR/BS



Nakon toga drzac pri¢vrstite na zid pomocu tri vijka i podloske [ (slika 2). Nakon 3to ste
postavili tijelo drzaca, postavite na njega i poklopac [ (slika 3).

Sastavljanje drzaca i postavljanje zvucnika

Sastavite drza¢ prema uputama na slici 4. Na kraj tijela drzaca postavite okretni zglob [8. Postavite
nosecu plocu zvuénika na zglob i pri¢vrstite ga pomocu vijka [ i plasti¢ne podloske [@ i fiksirajte
maticom [l i podloskom [€].

Nakon toga postavite zvu¢nik na drzac. Podesite razmak (unutar raspona 137-280 mm) steznih
krila tako da zvucnik bude ¢vrsto na svojem mjestu. Stegnite stezna krila odvijacem (slika. 5).

Zvu¢nik je moguce dodatno pri¢vrstiti uvrtanjem pet vijaka za drvo [l (slika 6).

Podesavanje nagiba i rotacije zvucnika

Zvucnik je na drzacu moguce okretati horizontalno za 360° i nagnuti ga 7,5°u odnosu na vertikalnu
os dolje i gore. Odvijte maticu prilozenim klju¢em [M] i postavite Zeljeni polozaj, a zatim je ponovo
pritegnite (slika 7).

Cestitamo, ovim korakom dovriili ste postavljanje drzaca. Zelimo vam da provedete ugodne
trenutke slusanja glazbe sa zvuc¢nika smjestenog na vas drzac.

UPUTE | OBAVIJESTI O ODLAGANJU AMBALAZE
Ambalazu odlozite na mjesto koje je vasim mjesnim ili lokalnim propisima oznac¢eno kao mjesto
za odlaganje takve vrste otpada.

ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA NAKON ISTEKA RADNOG VIJEKA
Nakon isteka radnog vijeka ovog proizvoda, odlozite ga na mjesto predvideno za odlaganje krutog
otpada

Ovaj proizvod zadovoljava sve temeljne zahtjeve direktiva EU koje se odnose na njega.

|_an
P XYY §

29 - HR/BS



SR/ME - OPSTE NAPOMENE ZA MONTAZU

VAZNE BEZBEDNOSNE INFORMACIJE

Proverite da li su svi delovi pakovanja na broju koristedi listu delova sa stranice 2 i proverite da
li su svi delovi ispravni. Ostecene ili neispravne delove nemojte koristiti.

Pre postavljanja ovog proizvoda pazljivo procitajte sva uputstva. U slucaju da niste sigurni
u bilo koji deo postupka instalacije, zatraZite pomo¢ profesionalnog tehnicara.

Prilikom zatezanja zavrtanja povedite racuna o tome da ne ostetite navoje.

Nemojte postavljati na mokre ili na drugi nacin ostec¢ene zidove. Pricvrsni pribor koji je
isporucen uz proizvod, prilagoden je za montazu na zidove od pune cigle i od betona. U slu¢aju
ugradnje na zidove od drugih materijala, posavetujte se sa stru¢njakom.

Nikada nemojte ugradivati, niti koristiti ovaj proizvod ako postoje znakovi ostecenja.

Ivice ovog uredaja mogu prouzrokovati ozbiljne povrede ako se sa njim ne rukuje stru¢no.
Ovaj uredaj nije namenjen da njim rukuju ili da ga postavljaju deca ili osobe koje nisu obucene
za to, osim kada su pod nadzorom odgovorne osobe koja im osigurava bezbednost prilikom
montaze uredaja. Deca treba da budu pod nadzorom da bi se osiguralo da nece dirati uredaj.
Nemojte dopustiti deci da se vesaju na uredaj ili deluju na njega na bilo koji drugi nacin.
U suprotnom moze dodi do ozbiljnih oste¢enja. Nikada ne gurajte prste ili druge predmete
u mehanizam proizvoda. To bi moglo prouzrokovati povreda ili oSte¢enja imovine.

Proizvod sadrzi male delove koji se mogu udahnuti ili progutati i stoga predstavljaju opasnost
od gusenja. Te delove drzite van domasaja dece!

Napomena: Zahvaljujuci poboljsanjima koja mozemo razviti, specifikacije i konstrukcija proizvoda
podlezu promenama bez prethodne najave.

LISTA ISPORUCENIH DELOVA

Telo drzaca Plasti¢na podloska Id Podloska za zavrtanj
IE] Poklopac tela drzaca Podloska M8 Tipl M8x40

Okretni zglob IB1 Navrtka M8 M Klju¢

] Noseca plo¢a zvu¢nika Il Zavrtanj za drvo M4x12

I3 Zavrtanj M8x60 Zavrtanj M6x45

INSTALACIJA

Pric¢vrséivanje tela drzaca na zid od cigle, betona ili ploca

Oznacite na zidu mesta za 3 otvora za pri¢vricivanje tela nosaca. Deo mozete Koristiti kao
sablon (slika 1). Burgijom za zidove (8 mm) izbusite rupe dubine najmanje 5 cm i u svaku postavite
tipl [M. Proverite da li je tipl potpuno u3ao u rupu i da li mu je glava poravnata sa ivicom zidova.

Provlacenje audio kabla
Ako je ulazni audio kabl proveden kroz zid, uvucite ga u telo nosaca pre nego $to ga postavite na
zid, a nakon postavljanja plasti¢cnog poklopca provucite ga kroz za to predviden otvor, vidi sliku 8.

U slucaju da se audio kabl proteze na zidu, uvucite ga nakon postavljanja nosaca u predvideni
otvor i zatim ga postavite tako da prolazi kroz kanal predviden za njega, kao $to je prikazano na
slici 9.

30 - SR/ME



Nakon toga drza¢ pri¢vrstite na zid pomocu tri zavrtnja [l i podloski [d (slika 2). 2). Nakon §to ste
postavili telo drzac¢a, postavite na njega i poklopac [F] (slika 3).

Sastavljanje drzaca i postavljanje zvucnika

Sastavite drza¢ prema uputstvima na slici 4. Na kraj tela drZaca postavite okretni zglob [¢.
Postavite nose¢u plo¢u zvuénika na zglob i pri¢vrstite ga pomocu zavrtnja [@ i plasti¢ne podloske
i fiksirajte navrtkom [§] i podloskom [€].

Nakon toga postavite zvucnik na drzac. Podesite razmak (u opsegu od 137-280 mm) steznih krila
tako da zvucnik bude ¢vrsto na svom mestu. Stegnite stezna krila odvijacem (slika 5).

Zvu¢nik je moguce dodatno pri¢vrstiti uvrtanjem pet zavrtanja za drvo [l (slika 6).

Podesavanje nagiba i rotacije zvucnika

Zvucnik je na drza¢u moguce okretati horizontalno za 360° i nagnuti ga 7,5° u odnosu na vertikalnu
osu dole i gore. Odvijte navrtku prilozenim klju¢em [¥ i postavite Zeljeni poloZaj, a zatim je ponovo
pritegnite (slika 7).

Cestitamo, ovim korakom ste zavrsili postavljanje nosaca. Zelimo vam da provedete ugodne
trenutke pri slusanju muzike sa zvu¢nika smestenog na vas drzac.

UPUTSTVA | OBAVESTENJA O ODLAGANJU AMBALAZE
Ambalazu odlozite na mesto koje je vasim mesnim ili lokalnim propisima oznaceno za odlaganje
takve vrste otpada.

ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA NAKON ISTEKA RADNOG VEKA
Nakon isteka radnog veka ovog proizvoda, odlozite ga na mesto predvideno za odlaganje ¢vrstog
otpada

Ovaj proizvod zadovoljava sve osnovne zahteve direktiva EU koje se odnose na njega.

|_an
P XYY §

31 -SR/ME



EA - TENIKEZ OAHTIEXZ ETKATAXTAZHZ

ZHMANTIKEZ MAHPO®OPIEZ AZOAANEIAZ

ENéyéte 1O TEplEXOUEVO TNG OUOKevaoiag pe Bdon Tov Katdhoyo e§apTnudtwv otn oehiba 2 Kat
BeBaiwbeite 611 OAa Ta e€aptripata gival evta&el. Mnv XpnOILOTIOLEITE KATECTPAMMEVA 1 ENATTWHATIKA
eaptripata.

AlaBdote Oheg Tic odnyieg mpv amd TV eykatdotacn Tou e€omMiopov. Av Oev giote BEPatol yia
omolodimote onpeio TS dtadikaoiag eykatdotaong, (ntHoTe PorBela amod évav emayyeApatia TEXVIKO.
'Otav o@iyyete TOUC KOXAIES, TTPOOEETE VA NV KATACTPEWPETE TO OTIEIPWHAL.

Na pnv yivetal eykatdotacn o€ tolomolia pe vypaocia i dAec @Bopég. Ta LAIKE cuvappoAdynong
TIOU TIAPEXOVTAL OTN OuoKevaoia éxouv oxedlaoTel yia tomobétnon og Tolomolia amd ToufAa Kat
okupOdepa. Na eykatdoTaon oe TolKomolia KATAOKEVAGUEVN ammo dANa UAIKA oupBouleuTeite Kamolov
emayyeAparia.

Na pnv yivetat moté eykataotaon fj Xpron autou Tou TpoidvTog av umidpyxouv onpadia {nuiwv.

Ta dkpa Tou €§0MAIOPOU prmopEi va TTPOKAAEOOUV TPAUUATIONO AV O XEIPIOHOE TOUG OEV Yivel pe owoTo
TPOTO.

AuTA n ouokeun v éxel oxedlaoTel yla ouvapPoAdynon A XELPIOUO amd Hikpd matdid r dtopa Ta omoia
Oev €xouv oa@eic Kal KaTAANAeG odnyieg, extdg edv emPBAémovtal and kamolov umeVBUVo O OToIog
@POVTICEL IO TNV AOQANELD KATA TOV XEIPLOKO 1 TNV yKataoTaon. Ta maudid Oa mpémet va emPBAémovtal
wote va Slao@aliletal ot dev mapepPaivouv otov e€omhiopo. Mnv emitpénete ota madid va
KpepouvTal amé tov e€0mAIoUO 1 va Tov XelpifovTal pe omolovanmoTe TpOmo. X avtifetn mepimtwon,
umdpxel kivouvog cofapou Tpavpatiopol. Mnv tomoBeteite Ta SAKTUAA 0ag 1) AN avTiKeipeva péoa
OTOV UNXAVIOHO Tou e€omAiopoV. Mmopei va mpokAnBei Tpavpatiopog i UAKEG BAGPEC.

To mpoidv TePLEXEL HIKPA €§aPTARATA TA OOl UMTOPEL va eVEXOULV KivOuvo TIVIYHOU O TEpImTwon
glomvon¢ A katamoonc. QuAd&Te autd ta e§aptripata pakpld amd pépn ota omoia eTavouv maudial

Inpeiwon: Ot mpodiaypagég kat o oxedlaopdg pmopei va aldéouv yia Adyoug BeAtiwoewv Xwpig
miponyoupevn eidomoinon.

KATAAOIOZ MAPEXOMENQN EZAPTHMATQN

Thpa popéa M\aoTikr podéha [d Podéha kdtw amé Tov Koyhia
B Kd\uppa oopatoc popéa PoSéha M8 M\aoTiké Puopa (ouma)
Nepotpe@opevn apbpwon  [E Na&ipadt M8 M8x40

B Bdon nxeiov B =u\oBida M4x12 M K\adi

I3 Koy\iac M8x60 Koxhiag M6x45

ErKATAXTAZH

ITEPEWON TOU OWHATOG TOU (popéa OE TOIXO KATOOKELAOUEVO amd ToURAa
| OKUPOSENA 1| MAVEN

INUEWOoTE TN B€0N TWV 3 OTWV GTOV TOIXO Yla TNV TOTTOBETNON TOU CWHATOC TOU Popéa. XpNOILOTIO0TE
T0 oWua w¢ matpov (Ek. 1). Avoi€te oméq BaBoug ToUNAXIOTOV 5 €K. GTOV TOIXO XPNOLUOTOIWVTAG
Tpunavt (8 Y\oT.) Kat €l0dyete éva mhaotikd Buoua (ourma) oe kdBe omry M. BeBaiwbeite 611 To MAAOTIKG
Buopa éxel eloayBel MARpwg Kat Sev TpoegExelL amo Tov Toixo.

32-EA



Eykatdaotaon Twv KaAwdiwv nxov

Edv Ta kahwdia €10680u fXoU Eival eyKATEOTNHEVA PEGA OTOV TOIXO, EICAYETE TA OTNV TTIOW MAEUPA TOU
OWHATOG TOU POPEA TIPLV ATTO TNV OTEPEWOT TOU Kall, ApoU TOMOOETHOETE TO TAAOTIKG KAAUUpa, Tpapréte
Ta é§w and v mpoPAemopevn o). Agite Tnv Etkdva 8.

Y& mepimTwon mou Ta KaASIa TEPVOUV 0NV EM@PAVELX TOU TOIXOU, EICAYETE TA OTNV TTPOPRAEMOEVN oM
META amd TNV €YKATAOTAON TOU opéa Kal Katomv BydAte Ta é§w péow piag mpoBAEMOpEVNG OTIG, OTIWE
@aivetal otnv Eikéva 9.

Katomiv otepewote Tov popéa otov Toixo xpnotpomolwvtag Tpelg Koxhieg [l kat podéec [4 (Ewk. 2). Apou
OTEPEWOETE TO OWHA TOU Popéa, TomoBeThoTe To kaAuppa [E] mavw tou (Eik. 3).

TuVapHOoAOYN G TOU (PopEa Kal EYKATACTACT) TOU NXEiov

JUVOPUONOYAOTE TOV Qopéa oUUPwva He TIG odnyiec otnv Ewkova 4. Eiodyete tnv mepIoTPEPOUEVN
AapBpwon oTo AKkpo Tou owpatog Tou popéa [8. Elodyete otnv dpBpwon tn Baon Tou nyeiov, 0TePEWOTE
v xpnotpomotwvtag tn Bida A kat tnv maotikh podéha I, kat o@ite v xpnoponolwvtag to ma&ipasdt
& ka1t podéha [€.

Katdm, tomoBetriote To nyeio emdvw otov @opéa. PubpioTe To Avolypa Twv o@IKTHpwV (o€ e0pog 137-280
XAOT.) €101 WOTE TO NYEl0 va KpaTIETal oQIKTA 0Tn B€0n Tou. ZQIETE TOUC OPIKTAPES XPNOILOTOIWVTAG éva
katoafidl (Eik. 5).

MNa mpdoBetn ac@alela, propeite va otepewoete To nyeio e mévie EUAOPISC [ (Eik. 6).

PUOuIoN TG KAioNG Kat TG TEPIGTPOPHG TOU nXEiou

Mmopeite va meploTpéPeTe TO nyeio Tou gival TomoBeTnpévo otov Qopéa Katd 360° opt{ovTia kat katd 7,5°
KATaKOPUQA, TIPOC Ta EMAVW 1 KATW. XaAapwoTe To malpadt pe to mapexopevo kKhedi M, mpooapudote
™ 6€0n avdloya e Tic avdykeg oag Kat o@ite Eavd to ma&iudadt (Eik. 7).

JuyxapnTnpla, n eykatdotaon éxet ohokAnpwOei. EAmmi{oupie va éxeTe pia euxApLoTn EUMELPiA AKPOAONG E
T0 nxeio mou TomoBeTrioaTE OTOV POpPEQ.

OAHTIEX KAl NMAHPO®OPIEX IXETIKA ME THN AMNOPPIWYH THX XPHZIIMOMOIHMENHZ
TYZIKEYAZIAX

MeTagépete Ta xpnotpomoinpéva UAKA oUoKeuaciag 0To onpeio S1dBeong amoppIUUATWY TNEG KOWVOTNTAG
00,

AMOPPIWH NPOIONTOZ META TO MEPAX THX ZQHZ TOY
H amoppuyn tou e§omhiopol petd to mépag Tng (Wi Tou TIPEMEL va YiveTal 0Toug KaBopIoPEVOUC XWPOUG
6100e0N¢ OTEPEWY ATTOPPIUUATWY TN KOVOTNTAG 0AG

AUTO T0 TIPOIOV KAAUTITEL OAEC TIG BaoIKE amaiToelg Twv odnylwv T EE mou 1oxbouv yia auto.

|_an
P XYY §

33-EA



O NAS

Zminka o dobé, kdy televize stéla v jedné poloze na stolku, a divak si musel najit vhodné misto, aby ji
vibec mohl sledovat, zni jako vypravéni z pravéku. Dnesni technika se naopak dokonale pfizplGsobuje
svym uzivateldm. Dlkazem je i Sirokd nabidka vyrobk( znacky Stell, ktera od roku 2005 zahrnuje kromé
fixnich, vysuvnych a polohovatelnych drzak( na televizory a AV pfistroje, také riizné typy modernich
stolkl a polic.

Mezi hlavni prednosti vyrobku Stell patii kromé $pickové kvality a maximalni flexibility i snadna obsluha,
ktera je zarukou jednoduchého ovladani a pfijemného uzivani. Zvlasté milovnici designu pak oceni
atraktivni vzhled, typicky pro vsechny vyrobky znacky Stell.

nabidky si vybere stejné tak majitel 100" obrazovky, ktery si pofidi vysuvny a polohovatelny drzak
Stell s nosnosti az 70 kg, jako zena, zvykla sledovat pfi vafeni malou televizi s Uhlopfickou 13* jiz dobre
poslouzi jednoduchy fixni drzak Stell zabudovany v kuchynské lince.

V nabidce znacky Stell najdete i kombinace drzaku s tv stolky, nebo samostatné univerzalni stolky pro
kazdy interiér, v provedeni kov/sklo nebo dievo/sklo.

Oblibené jsou i stolni drzaky na televize nebo monitory, usnadnujici praci u pocitace.

Trendem posledni doby, ktery nachdzi uplatnéni nejen ve vefejnych prostorach, ale i v modernich
designovych interiérech, jsou pak stropni polohovatelné drzaky pro pfistroje s uhlopfickou az 70"
a nosnosti az 80 kg a také stropni - fixni nebo vysuvné - drzaky projektoru.

Znacka Stell mysli i na ptiznivce dobré hudby. Pro pfistroje DVD a SET-TOP BOX nabizi praktické
univerzélni police i ndsténné polohovatelné drzéky pro reproduktory, které pfispivaji ke kvalitnimu
poslechu hudby a mluveného slova.

Vyrobky Stell dobre znaji i majitelé satelitl - kvalitni a pfitom cenové velmi vyhodné drzaky antén maji
Siroké vyuziti - daji se pfipevnit na zed, na balkon nebo na stozar.

VESA

Co je to VESA?

Mozna i vas pfi vybirani vhodného drzéaku k televizi prekvapil prodavac¢ dotazem , A jakou tam
mate VESU?“... Udaj VESA totiz patFi spole¢né s informaci o hmotnosti pristroje k zakladnim
parametram pfi vybéru televizniho drzaku nebo stojanu.

Vétsina dnesnich vyrobcli modernich televizi a monitord uz predem pocitd s moznosti, ze si budete chtit
zakoupeny pfistroj povésit na zed pomoci drzéku nebo uchytit na stojan. Proto jiz pfi vyrobé osazuje na
jeho zadni stranu otvory se zavitem pro Srouby. To je samoziejmé praktické. Hacek je v tom, Ze umisténi
téchto otvord (tedy jejich vzédjemna vzdalenost) se u jednotlivych typ0 pfistroju lisi, a pravé tento fakt je
tfeba zohlednit pfi vybéru drzaku nebo stojanu.

Aby jste védéli, ktery drzak ke své televizi zvolit, musite znat tzv. idaj VESA vasi televize (mizete se setkat
i s pojmenovanim VESA STANDARD nebo VESA NORMA). Ten udéva roztec - tedy svislou a vodorovnou
vzdéalenost montaznich otvord na zadni strané pristroje — a urcuje, jaky typ drzaku ¢i stojanu se pro vas
pfistroj hodi.

Najdete-li tedy na Stitku své televize oznaceni VESA: 400300 mm, znamend to, ze vodorovna
vzdélenost je 400 mm a svisla 300 mm. Pro Vasi televizi je tady nutné pouzit drzak, ¢i stojan umoznujici
VESA 400 300.



ABOUT US

Mentioning the days when a television stood in a single position on a table and viewers had to find
a suitable position just to watch it sounds like something out of prehistoric times. By contrast, today’s
technology adapts seamlessly to the user’s needs. As proof, there is a wide range of Stell brand products,
which since 2005 include not only stationary, extendable and articulating mounts for televisions and AV
equipment, but also various types of modern tables and shelves.

The main advantages of Stell products are not only top quality and maximum flexibility, but also
simple operation, which ensures easy handling and convenient use. Those who love great design, will
undoubtedly appreciate the attractive appearance typical for all Stell brand products.

There are many types mounts available for the multitudes of types and sizes of televisions and AV
equipment. This wide range of products offers a solution to both owners of 100" screens who will
appreciate the extendable articulating Stell mount with a load capacity of 70 kg, and ladies used to
watching television on a 13” screen while cooking will be pleased with a simple stationary Stell mount
installed on a kitchen cabinet.

The Stell brand also offers combinations of mounts with TV tables, or standalone universal tables for
every interior in either a metal/glass or wood/glass design.

Tabletop mounts for televisions and monitors are also very popular as they make computer based work
easier.

One of the more recent trends gaining traction not only in public areas but also as a part of modern
interior design, are articulating ceiling mounts for screens measuring up to 70” and weighing up to 80 kg
as well as stationary or extendable ceiling mounts for projectors.

The Stell brand also caters to fans of quality music. For DVDs and set-top-boxes it offers practical
universal shelves and articulated loudspeaker wall mounts that contribute to a rich listening experience
of both music and the spoken word.

Owners of satellites are also familiar with Stell products - high quality yet affordable antenna mounts
offer significant flexibility - they can be mounted on walls, balconies or poles.

VESA

What is VESA?

Perhaps when selecting a suitable television mount you were surprised by the salesperson’s
question ,A what type of VESA do you have?”... Information about VESA and the weight of the
appliance constitutes the key parameters when selecting a television mount or stand.

The majority of today’s modern television and monitor manufacturers already take into account that you
may wish to mount the purchased appliance on a wall using a mount or to attach it to a stand. So already
during production, they include threaded screw holes on the rear side. This is, of course, very practical.
The catch is, however, that the location of these screw holes (their distance from each other) varies for
individual types of appliances and this fact must be considered when selecting a mount or stand.

In order to know which mount to choose for your television, you need to know the VESA dimension of
your TV (you may also encounter VESA STANDARD or VESA NORM). It describes the span, i.e. the vertical
and horizontal distance between the screw holes on the rear side of the appliance - this determines the
type of mount or stand that is suitable for your appliance.

When you find the VESA dimensions on the rating label of your TV: 400300 mm means that the
horizontal distance is 400 mm and the vertical distance is 300 mm. This means that you need to purchase
a mount that supports VESA 400 x 300.






